
Business Programs
Program Director: Joel W. Howard

joel.howard@usda.gov
615-783-1341

731-599-3145

731-574-3440

Area Specialist: Shannon Roberson shannon.roberson@usda.gov 865-291-9531 Area Specialist: Roe N. Hughes roe.hughes@usda.gov 731-599-3145

Area Technician: Robert Keel robert.keel@usda.gov 423-708-6773 Area Specialist: Bethany Moore bethany.moore@usda.gov 731-574-3440

423-278-5720

865-291-9526

Nashville:
Area Specialist: Beverly Buckingham 
Area Technician:

Lawrenceburg:
Area Specialist: Beverly Buckingham
Area Technician:

Jackson:

Union City:
Area Specialist: Roe N. Hughes
Area Specialist: Bethany Moore

Greeneville:
Area Specialist: Chance Lamb howard.lamb@usda.gov

Area Technician: Mackenna Loy mackenna.loy@usda.gov

Knoxville:
Area Specialist: Chance Lamb
Area Technician: Mackenna Loy

howard.lamb@usda.gov 
mackenna.loy@usda.gov

Chattanooga:

Cookeville:

Area Specialist: Shannon Roberson
Area Technician: Robert Keel

shannon.roberson@usda.gov 

robert.keel@usda.gov

beverly.buckingham@usda.gov 615-783-1310

423-278-5720
865-291-9526 615-783-1310

roe.hughes@usda.gov

bethany.moore@usda.gov

beverly.buckingham@usda.gov

865-291-9531
423-708-6773

Director, Area Office Operations - Business Programs: 
Joshua Wilkerson joshua.wilkerson@usda.gov 931-528-6539

Tennessee State Office:
Loan Specialist: Jayme Casey 
Loan Specialist: Will Freeman                       william.freeman@usda.gov 615-783-1329                
Loan Technician: Jason Clevinger jason.clevinger@usda.gov 423-278-5719

jayme.casey@usda.gov 615-783-1342 Energy Coordinator: Charles Morris           charles.morris@usda.gov 865-291-9527
REAP Climate Fellow: Charles Kimbrough   harry.kimbrough@usda.gov 423-708-6779   
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